

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No.23737/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-01-2019 in SBCRLMP No.2662/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jaipur)

BALVIR KUMAR CHORDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.102060/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.102056/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 31-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Nikhil Singhvi, Adv.
 Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
 Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
 Mr. Mohit Seth, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

An application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. being S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No.2662 of 2018 was preferred by the petitioner seeking quashing of proceedings initiated pursuant to the FIR No.286/2018 dated 11.04.2018 registered with Police Station Shipra Path, Jaipur City (South), for the offences punishable under Sections 420, 406 and 120-B IPC.

According to Mr. R. Basant, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Sale Deed under which the interest in the land was transferred in favour of the original complainant did specifically refer to the Lease Deed under which the interest was created in favour of the Indian Oil Corporation Limited.

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of further proceedings in connection with FIR No.286/2018 dated 11.04.2018 registered with Police Station Shipra Path, Jaipur City (South), for the offences punishable under Sections 420, 406 and 120-B IPC.

List on 04.09.2019.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER